Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (cont’d)

(c) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on sales transactions and balances that are
denominated in a currency other than the functional currencies within the Group. The
currencies giving rise to this risk are Hong Kong Dollar (“HKD”) and United States Dollar
(“USD”).

Foreign exchange exposures in transactional currency other than functional currency of
the Group are kept to an acceptable level.

Exposure to foreign currency risk

The Group’s significant exposure to foreign currency (a currency which is other than the
functional currency of the Group entities) risk, based on carrying amounts as at the end of
the reporting period was:

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

A 10% strengthening/weakening of the functional currency of the Group against the foreign
currency at the end of the reporting period would have increased/(decreased) (loss)/profit
after tax and equity by the amounts shown below:

2024 2023

RM'000 RM'000

Group

Denominated in HKD

Trade receivables 1,315   1,226

Denominated in USD

Trade receivables 603   -

Other receivables 2,664   -

Cash at banks 68   94

Other payables -   (107)

3,335   (13)

2024 2023

Increase/ Increase/

(Decrease) (Decrease)

RM'000 RM'000

Group

Effect on profit after tax/equity:

HKD/RM

Strengthened by 10% 100   93

Weakened by 10% (100)   (93)

USD/RM

Strengthened by 10% 253   (1)

Weakened by 10% (253)   1

Registration No.: 198401003091 (115609-U)

81

27. FAIR VALUES INFORMATION

Financial instruments carried at fair value

The fair value measurement hierarchies used to measure financial assets at fair values in the
statements of financial position are disclosed below.

There was no material transfer between Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3 during the financial year.

Financial instruments other than those carried at fair value

Financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying amounts are
reasonable approximation of fair values

The carrying amounts of short-term receivables and payables and cash and cash equivalents